less than USD 50,000,000/- (United 

States Dollar Fifty Million Only) 
(excluding any surplus on 
revaluation). 

12.  The most recent audited financial 

statements of the Applicant, 
evidencing that its average annual 

turnover is not less than USD 
175,000,000/- (United States Dollar 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Million 

Only) (with revenues only pertaining 
to bus production to be considered). 

13.  Form A – Prequalification Application 

Form. 

14.  Form B – Power of Attorney to 
Authorize a Person to Sign the 
Documents. 

15.  Form C – Basic Information Form.

[...]

State Bank of Pakistan (sbp.org.pk.)  
(ii) For assets and liabilities, exchange rate of closing date of 

Balance Sheet will be used.  

8.2. AVERAGE ANNUAL TURNOVER 

(a) Minimum average annual turnover of an Applicant shall not be 

less than USD 175,000,000/- (United States Dollar One Hundred 
Seventy-Five Million Only) (revenues only pertaining to bus 

production to be considered) evidenced by the most recent 
audited financial statements.  

(b) Minimum average annual turnover shall be calculated based on 

total payments received by an Applicant for contracts completed